

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 35352 OF 2025

Between:

Uppatalla Srinivasa Rao, S/o Venkateswarlu.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Ministry of Labour And Employment, New Delhi.
2. The Employees State Insurance Corporation, Rep by its Authorized Officer/ Deputy Director, Regional Office, H.No. 5-9-23, Hill Ford Road, Panchadeep Bhavan, Adarsha Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order or direction or writ in the nature of Mandamus duly declaring the impugned order vide No. TS/INS-1V/52000707860000699/V7/2513, dated 11.07.2025, under Section 45-A, of the Employees Sate Insurance Act, 1948, demanding an amount of Rs. 3,14,160/- towards the contribution for the period of 08.02.2019 to 01.05.2020, as illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the same in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order vide No. TS/INS-IV/52000707860000699/V7/2513, dated 11.07.2025, under Section 45-A, of the Employees Sate Insurance Act, 1948, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP 35352 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order dated 20.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P RAMA SHARANA SHARMA Advocate for the

Petitioner, N BHUJANGA RAO Deputy Solicitor General of India Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 30.12.2025, for filing counter.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. P RAMA SHARANA SHARMA Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. N BHUJANGA RAO Deputy Solicitor General of India [OPUC]
3. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:18/12/2025

List on 30.12.2025

ORDER

WP.No.35352 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

